



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

<p>CORVEL CORPORATION,</p> <p>Defendant Below, Appellant</p> <p>v.</p> <p>HOMELAND INSURANCE CO. and EXECUTIVE RISK SPECIALTY INSURANCE CO.,</p> <p>Plaintiffs Below, Appellees.</p>	<p>No. 513, 2013</p> <p>On Appeal from C.A. No. N11C-01-089-ALR in the Superior Court of the State of Delaware in and for New Castle County</p>
--	---

**CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
EXECUTIVE RISK SPECIALTY INSURANCE CO.**

OF COUNSEL:

Ronald P. Schiller  
Daniel J. Layden  
HANGLEY ARONCHICK  
SEGAL PUDLIN & SCHILLER  
One Logan Square, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 568-6200

ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT & GODDESS, P.A.  
Carmella P. Keener (No. 2810)  
919 North Market Street, Suite 1401  
P.O. Box 1070  
Wilmington, DE 19899-1070  
(302) 656-4433  
E-mail: ckeener@rmgglaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellee  
Executive Risk Specialty Insurance Company*

Corrected version filed:  
February 11, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

I. CORVEL AND THE UNDERLYING LOUISIANA ACTIONS BROUGHT AGAINST IT FOR LACK OF PPO NOTICE .....4

    A. CorVel’s Agreements In Louisiana And The Louisiana “Any Willing Provider” Act .....4

    B. Actions Brought Against CorVel By Medical Service Providers Under the “Any Willing Provider” Act For Lack of Notice .....5

    C. The Insurers Are Joined In Louisiana Just Before CorVel Settles The Actions Against It .....7

II. EXECUTIVE RISK’S CLAIMS-MADE AND REPORTED POLICY WITH CORVEL .....8

III. HISTORY OF THE COVERAGE LITIGATIONS .....9

ARGUMENT .....12

I. CORVEL’S APPEAL IS UNTIMELY BECAUSE THE JUNE 13, 2013 OPINION & ORDER CONSTITUTED A FINAL DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND DISPOSED OF ALL CLAIMS .....12

    Question Presented .....12

    Scope of Review .....12

    Merits of Argument .....12

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE REMEDY SOUGHT IN LOUISIANA CONSTITUTES AN UNINSURED PENALTY .....16

Question Presented .....	16
Scope of Review .....	16
Merits of Argument .....	16
A. Under California Law, Section 40:2203.1(G) Is A Penalty .....	16
B. Even Under Louisiana Law, La. R.S. 40:2203.1(G) Is A Penalty .....	19
C. The Fifth Circuit Ruling In <i>Flagship Credit</i> Is Inapposite .....	25
<b>III. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY FOLLOWED THE RULES OF INSURANCE POLICY INTERPRETATION .....</b>	<b>28</b>
Question Presented .....	28
Scope of Review .....	28
Merits of Argument .....	28
A. The Superior Court Analyzed Coverage Provisions Broadly And Exclusions Narrowly, Just As It Was Required To Do .....	28
B. The Superior Court Correctly Concluded That The Language Of The Executive Risk Policy Is Clear And Unambiguous .....	31
<b>IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE ATTORNEYS’ FEES PAID OUT OF THE SETTLEMENT DO NOT CONSTITUTE LOSS UNDER THE EXECUTIVE RISK POLICY .....</b>	<b>33</b>
Question Presented .....	33
Scope of Review .....	33
Merits of Argument .....	33
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>35</b>

Unreported opinion attached hereto

*First Health Gr. Corp. v. RLI Ins. Co. et al.,*

C.A. No. 09C-09-027 JOH (May 7, 2013) (Mem. Op.).....Exhibit A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Associates Disc. Corp. v. Smith</i> , 975 CIV.A. 1970, 1971 WL 125485 (Del. Super. Sept. 13, 1971) .....	14
<i>Bailey v. City of Wilmington</i> , 766 A.2d 477 (Del. 2001) .....	24
<i>Brooks v. Cnty. of Santa Clara</i> , 236 Cal. Rptr. 509 (Cal. App. 1987).....	26
<i>City of Sandusky v. Coregis Ins. Co.</i> , 192 F. App'x 355 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>Deakyne v. Selective Ins. Co. of America</i> , 728 A.2d 569 (Del. Super. 1997).....	29
<i>Dobler v. Montgomery Cellular Hold'g Co.</i> , C.A. 18105 NC, 2001 WL 1334182 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 2001).....	14
<i>Drewry v. Welch</i> , 46 Cal. Rptr. 65 (Cal. App. 1965).....	27
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Admiral Ins.</i> , C.A. No. 89C-AU-99, 1996 WL 111133 (Del. Super. 1996).....	30
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 693 A.2d 1059 (Del. 1997) .....	29
<i>Epstein v. Chatham Park, Inc.</i> , 153 A.2d 180 (Del. Super. 1959).....	24
<i>First Health Gr. Corp. v. RLI Ins. Co. et al.</i> , C.A. No. 09C-09-027 JOH (Del. Super. May 7, 2013).....	10
<i>Flagship Credit Corp. v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 481 F. App'x 907 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	25, 26, 27

<i>Flagship Credit Corp. v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , No. H-10-3616, 2011 WL 1638638, at *4-5 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2011) <i>rev'd</i> , 481 F. App'x 907 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>G.H.I.I. v. MTS, Inc.</i> , 195 Cal. Rptr. 211, 225 (Cal. App. 1983) .....	17, 26
<i>Gray Ins. Co. v. Concentra Integrated Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 09-399, 2010 WL 5298763 (M.D. La. Aug. 24, 2010) .....	22
<i>Gunderson v. F.A. Richard &amp; Assocs.</i> , 40 So. 3d 418 (La. App. 2010) .....	21
<i>Gunderson v. F.A. Richard &amp; Assocs.</i> , 44 So. 3d 779 (La. App. 2010) .....	21, 24
<i>Gunderson v. F.A. Richard &amp; Assocs.</i> , 977 So. 2d 1128 (La. App. 2008) .....	21
<i>Guthridge v. Pen-Mod, Inc.</i> , 239 A.2d 709 (Del. Super. 1967).....	31
<i>Health Net, Inc. v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 141 Cal. Rptr. 3d 649 (Cal. App. 2012).....	34, 35
<i>Hypertouch, Inc. v. ValueClick, Inc.</i> , 123 Cal. Rptr. 3d 8 (Cal. App. 2011).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Indian Harbor Ins. Co. v. Bestcomp, Inc.</i> , No. 09-7327, 2010 WL 5471005 (E.D. La. Nov. 12, 2010).....	22, 23
<i>International Harvester Credit Corp. v. Seale</i> , 518 So.2d 1039 (La. 1988) .....	20, 22
<i>Korn v. Wagner</i> , C.A. 6149-VCN, 2011 WL 4357244 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2011) .....	15
<i>L.A. Cnty. Metro Transp. Auth. v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal. Rptr. 3d 92 (Cal. App. 2004).....	32
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Gunderson</i> , No. 04-2405, 2009 WL 259589 (W.D. La. Feb. 3, 2009) .....	22

<i>Liggett Grp. Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 788 A.2d 134 (Del. Super. 2001).....	17
<i>Opelousas Gen. Trust Auth. v. Multiplan, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 12-1830, 2013 WL 1405432 (W.D. La. Apr. 4, 2013) .....	22
<i>Plummer v. R.T. Vanderbilt Co.</i> , 49 A.3d 1163 (Del. 2012) .....	14
<i>Redden v. Ripley</i> , 862 So.2d 469 (La. App. 2003) .....	21
<i>Royal Globe Ins. Co. v. Whitaker</i> , 226 Cal. Rptr. 435 (Cal. App. 1986).....	30
<i>Sassano v. CIBC World Markets Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	32
<i>Scott v. Draper</i> , 371 A.2d 1073 (Del. 1977) .....	12
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> , 15 Cal. Rptr. 2d 815, 829 (Cal. App. 1993) .....	29
<i>Touro Infirmary v. Am. Maritime Officer</i> , 24 So. 3d 948 (La. App. 2009) .....	21
<i>Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 669 A.2d 45 (Del. 1995) .....	16, 28, 33
<i>Uzyel v. Kadisha</i> , 116 Cal. Rptr. 3d 244 (Cal. App. 2010).....	31
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 2 A.3d 76 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	17
<i>Wallman v. Suddock</i> , 134 Cal. Rptr. 3d 566 (Cal. App. 2011).....	32
<i>XL Specialty Ins.Co. v. Loral Space &amp; Commc 'n, Inc.</i> , 918 N.Y.S.2d 57 (N.Y. App. 2011) .....	35

**STATUTES**

10 Del. C. § 148 .....12

15 U.S.C. § 15(a) .....27

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....27

Cal. Bus. & Prof. § 17529.5(b)(1)(B)(ii) .....18

La. R.S. 9:2782(A).....20, 21

La. R.S. 22:1269 .....7

La. R.S. 23:1201 .....6

La. R.S. 40:2203.1 .....*passim*

La. R.S. 40:2203.1(B) .....5, 6

La. R.S. 40:2203.1(B)(5) .....5

La. R.S. 40:2203.1(G).....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Del. Super. Civ. R. 54 .....14

Del. R.E. 201 .....10

Del. Supreme Ct. Rule 6(a)..... 12, 13

U.S Const. art. IV, § 1.....24
